## 900619558 05/26/2021

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM649726

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900616910	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Crowdout Capital LLC		05/12/2021	Corporation: TEXAS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AccessESP, LLC		
Street Address:	13215 N. Promenade Boulevard		
City:	Stafford		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77477		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4823603	ACCESSESP
Registration Number:	4823604	ACCESSESP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7135909602

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 17135909600

**Email:** kjaasma@ewingjones.com

Correspondent Name: Keith Jaasma, Ewing & Jones, PLLC Address Line 1: 6363 Woodway Drive, Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77057

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Keith Jaasma
SIGNATURE:	/Keith Jaasma/
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release-Trademarks-US-Executed#page1.tif source=Release-Trademarks-US-Executed#page2.tif source=Release-Trademarks-US-Executed#page3.tif source=Release-Trademarks-US-Executed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK 900619558 REEL: 007299 FRAME: 0543

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Trademark Release") is made as of May [12], 2021 by CROWDOUT CAPITAL LLC, as collateral agent for the secured parties ("Agent"), in favor of ACCESSESP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("AccessESP DE"), and ACCESSESP UK LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated in England and Wales ("AccessESP UK" and, together with AccessESP DE, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2020 (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>") with Agent, notice of which was recorded on October 30, 2020 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7090, Frame 0842.

WHEREAS, the Grantors granted Agent, under the terms of the IP Security Agreement, a continuing security interest in favor of Agent, in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation the trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the Trademarks and the trademarks listed on Schedule I.

Agent consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of the Grantors, such further instruments, documents and release forms as the Grantors may reasonably request to more effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and security interests upon such trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007299 FRAME: 0544 This Trademark Release shall be binding upon Agent's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

CROWDOUT CAPITAL LLC, as Agent

allexander Schoenbaum

Name: Alexander Schoenbaum
Title: Chief Executive Officer

# SCHEDULE I

## TRADEMARKS

[See attached.]

102332186.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007299 FRAME: 0546

Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Country	Registration Date	Mark	Onwer of Record
86365374	13-Aug-14	4823603	US	29-Sep-15	ACCESSESP	AccessESP, LLC
86365377	13-Aug-14	4823604	US	29-Sep-15	ACCESSESP (stylized)	AccessESP, LLC

**RECORDED: 05/14/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007299 FRAME: 0547